
Natan
born. bef 1720
died. aft 1735
& Estera
born. bef 1720
died. aft 1735

Mosiek Natanowicz
born. abt 1735, perhaps Sedziszów?, Poland
died. 18 Apr 1809, Wancerzów, Poland
home. Sedziszów>>Mstów.
& name?
died. bef 1809

Yehuda-Yitzhak Leib-Lewek Moszkowicz / Engielander-Angielczyk
born. abt 1759, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. aft 21 Feb 1832, before 1833? (SEE GRANDSON), Wancerzów? Mstów? Janów?
& Ruchla (Jachimowicz) Engielander-Angielczyk
born. bef 1778, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. aft 1814, bef 1827? (SEE GRANDDAUGHTER); Wancerzów? Mstów? Janów?
marr. bef 1790, Mstów?, Poland

Ewa-Chawa? (Angielczyk) Rabinowicz?
born. abt 1790, “according to birth cert in books of Jewish Commune of Czestochowa”
& Layzer Moskiewicz Rabinowicz?
born. abt 1783, Dzialoszyn?, Poland
home. 1808: Living in Zloczow? (Spelled “Zloczew”?)
marr. 1808, Mstów, Poland

Sora-Sura-Klara (Angielczyk-Englender) Fajner
born. abt 1794, according to the birth cert from books of Jewish Commune of Czestochowa
died. 4 Feb 1870, Mstów, Poland
& Cudek Fajner
born. abt 1790, perhaps Plawno, Poland
died. 4 May 1877, Mstów, Poland
marr. 20 Dec 1814, Mstów, Poland

Haja Inda Fajner
born. abt 1816
died. 1 Jan 1819, Mstów, Poland

Joachim Fajner
born. 8 Jul 1818, Mstów, Poland
& Rajzla (Blom) Fajner
born. abt 1832
died. 5 Feb 1864, Mstów, Poland
marr. 1850s?

Hana Fajner
born. abt 1858

Tauba Fajner
born. 16 Apr 1860, Mstów, Poland
& twin: Pinkus Wajcenblut
born. 18 Jul 1865, Mstów, Poland
home. Mstów>>Czestocowa.
marr. 22 Feb 1888, Mstów, Poland

Szmul Fajner
born. 18 Feb 1862, Mstów, Poland



Szprynca Fajner
born. 15 Apr 1821, Mstów, Poland
died. 13 Apr 1843, Mstów, Poland

Simon Fajner
born. 21 Feb 1826, Mstów, Poland
died. 27 Aug 1826, Czestochowa, Poland

Ruchla Fajner
born. ? 1827

Taube (Fajner) Krzesowicz
born. 31 Jan 1828, Mstów, Poland
& Medel/Mendel Krzesowicz
marr. 13 Jan 1856, Mstów, Poland

Lejbus Kopel Krzesowicz
born. 1862, Mstów, Poland
died. likely 1888 or earlier
& Sora Mirla (Bryl) Krzesowicz>>Turner
born. bef 1862, Klobuck, Poland
marr. 16 Feb 1880, Czestochowa, Poland

Jankiel-Jakób Maior Fajner
born. 2 May 1830, Mstów, Poland
died. 6 Jun 1887, Mstów, Poland
& Judela-Adela (Jozefowicz) Fajner
marr. 1859, Mstów, Poland

Cudek Majer Fajner
born. 13 Oct 1877, Mstów, Poland
& Sura BASED ONLY ON BIRTH OF JAKUB Fajner

Bayla (Fajner) Borzykowski
born. abt 1832
& Icek Borzykowski
born. abt 1830
marr. 31 Jul 1850, Mstów, Poland

Moszek Borzykowski
born. abt 1853, Mstów, Poland
& 1. Nisla (Oderberg) Borzykowski
born. 23 Dec 1859, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 19 Jul 1878, Mstów, Poland
marr. 16 Dec 1878, Czestochowa, Poland

Moszek Borzykowski
born. abt 1853, Mstów, Poland
& 2. Dobra Perla (Oderberg) Borzykowski
born. 21 Apr 1862, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 13 Sep 1880, Czestochowa, Poland
marr. 16 Nov 1878, Czestochowa, Poland

Szmul Borzykowski
born. 28 Jun 1856, Mstów, Poland



Icyk Lajb-Lewek Fajner
born. 16 Mar 1833, Mstów, Poland
home. Mstów (1855) >> Czestochowa (1858, 1862).
& Rozalia-Rayzla (Kolhory) Fajner
born. 16 Jul 1840, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Mstów (1855) >> Czestochowa (1858, 1862).
marr. 20 Nov 1855, Czestochowa, Poland

Eliasz Fajner
born. 18 Oct 1858, or 28 May 1858, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Czestochowa (1858, 1862).

Ruchla-Rachla Fajner
born. 23 Jan 1862, or 5 Apr 1861, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Czestochowa (1862).

Chaim Dawid Fajner
born. bef 1859
died. aft 1877

Anna vel Galda (Angielczyk) surname?
born. abt 1804, birth verified in “Jewish Commune of Piotrkow county” WHERE?!
& Melich Szachnowicz surname?
born. abt 1800, Opole?, Poland
home. 1820: Living in Opole, Kazimierz county, Lelow province.

Rozalia-Roza-Royza (Angielczyk) Wajnsztajn
born. abt 1800
died. 26 Oct 1835, Mstów, Poland
& Joachym Wajnsztajn
born. abt 1801
marr. 12 May 1819, Mstów, Poland

Anna (Wajnsztajn) Izraelowicz vel Klin
born. 19 Jul 1822, Mstów, Poland
dp. did she die, and did Izrael re-marry?
& Izrael Izraelowicz vel Klin
born. abt 1826
died. ? 1891
marr. 16 Jul 1848, Mstów, Poland

IS MOTHER AJDLA BRAM??Nacha Izraelowicz [vel] Klin
born. 21 May 1858, Mstów, Poland

Abraam Marek Wajnsztajn
born. 1826, Mstów, Poland

Dawid Maior Wajnsztajn
born. 1829, Mstów, Poland

Joachym Wajnsztajn
born. bef 1835, probably Mstów, Poland

Josek Hersz Englender
born. abt 1808, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. 13 Oct 1886, Przyrów, Poland
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> Przyrów, Poland.
& 1. Sura Fajgla (maiden name?) Englender
born. bef 1811
died. prob 1845-1849, definitely bef 1864
marr. likely 1828-1832, perhaps Janów or Mstów, Poland



Fiszel Englender
born. abt 1832, probably Janów (or Wancerzów), Poland
died. 16 Nov 1903, Czestochowa, Poland
& 1. Balbina-Bayla (Diament) Englender
born. abt 1835, what town?
died. 13 Aug 1870, Mstów, Poland
marr. probably mid-1850s, Janów?, nearby?

[Sora Fajgla-Feige] Fannie (Englender) Strausberg
born. 25 Jan 1855, or 1859, Lipnik, Poland (at coordinates 5047 1926; near Janów)
died. 29 May 1891, Manhattan, NY
& Zygman-Sigmund Strausberg
born. 23 May 1858, Plawno, Poland
died. ? , prob went back to Europe
marr. 13 Jun 1881, Czestochowa, Poland

Libe (Englender) Zelcer
born. abt 1859, probably Janów, Poland (or Lipnik?)
& Jakow Zelcer
born. abt 1865
marr. 12 Jun 1889, Czestochowa, Poland

Abraham-Aba Isaac-Icyk Englander
born. 13 Mar 1863, Janów, Poland
died. 16 Nov 1930, Toronto, Ontario
& 1. Rywka Rajcla (Jakubowicz) Englander
born. abt 1857, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 2 Sep 1902, Bedzin, Poland

Abraham-Aba Isaac-Icyk Englander
born. 13 Mar 1863, Janów, Poland
died. 16 Nov 1930, Toronto, Ontario
& 2. [Chaje?-Khana Rayzel-Razel] Rose (Chapnick) Englander
born. 1864
died. 3 Jun 1934

Fiszel Englender
born. abt 1832, probably Janów (or Wancerzów), Poland
died. 16 Nov 1903, Czestochowa, Poland
& 2. Laja (Fiksel) Englender
born. 1848-50
died. 20 Jan 1887, Mstów, Poland
marr. 16 Nov 1870, Mstów, Poland

Frajdla (Englender) Broda
born. 19 Sep 1871, Mstów, Poland
died. 1942, Treblinka
& Lejbus Icek (or Icek Lejbus) Broda
born. abt 1869
died. bef 1928, prob Czestochowa, Poland
marr. May 1896, Czestochowa, Poland

Ruchla Englender
born. 6 Jun 1875, Mstów, Poland

[Ajdla-Idel] Ida (Englander) Chapnick
born. 7 Aug 1878, Mstów, Poland
died. 13 Oct 1956, Detroit, MI
& [Eliezer-Luis] Louis Chapnick
born. 15 Jul 1879, Szydlowa?, Poland
died. 5 Jun 1964, Detroit, MI
marr. 15 Jan 1902, Czestochowa, Poland



Dina>Dijna (Englender) Stroz
born. 13 Apr 1881, Mstów, Poland
died. 4 Jun 1943, Sobibor (death campus), Poland
home. Czestochowa >> Amsterdam >> Sobibor death camp (Poland).
& Ejzyk Lejb >> Ajzijk Lejb Stroz
born. 18 Jul 1879, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 29 Apr 1935, Amsterdam
home. Czestochowa >> Amsterdam.
marr. 1929, Czestochowa, Poland

[Szlama-Shlome ben Efraim] Sam Englander
born. 31 Jan 1884, Mstów, Poland
died. 27 May 1969
home. Czestochowa Book of Residents, 1870-1930
& [Rajla bat Yosef] Rose (Krauz-Krauss) Englander
born. 26 Mar 1880, Przyrów, Poland
died. 4 Apr 1967

Ita Englender
born. 22 Apr 1886, Mstów, Poland

Rywka [really a child of Fiszel/Laja?] Englender
born. ? 1887, Mstów? Czestochowa?, Poland
died. ? 1887, Mstów? Czestochowa?, Poland

Tauba Ruda (Englander) Zylberberg
born. 1841 or 1843, Janów, Poland
died. 1923, Radomsko, Poland (likely just before 1 Mar or Apr 1923)
home. Przyborów (listed in daughter Rywka’s marriage cert 1898) >> Radomsko (dies 1923)
& Dawid Zylberberg
born. abt 1843, Plawno
died. 1903, Radomsko, Poland
home. Przyborów (listed in daughter Rywka’s marriage cert 1898) >> Radomsko (dies 1903)
marr. Jan 1864, Plawno, Poland

Sura Fagla (Zylberberg) Federman
born. 18 Jun 1865, Plawno, Poland
died. 1942, Radomsko, Poland
& Rafal-Ful-Fuel Federman
born. ? 1868, Kromolow? Koniecpol?, Poland
died. 1931, Radomsko, Poland
marr. aft 1883

Liba Ruchla (Zylberberg) Ofman
born. 25 Dec 1867, Plawno, Poland
died. 1912, Radomsko, Poland
& Icek Ofman
born. abt 1868
marr. bef 1901

Ryfka (Zylberberg) Moszkowicz
born. 19 Nov 1870, Plawno, Poland
died. 1941, Radomsko, Poland
Hersz, Sura Fajgla, Mendl, Rachla?
& Kopel Szaya Moszkowicz
born. 1876, Janów (Zloty Potok), Poland [also listed Zarki??]
died. 1940, Radomsko, Poland
Ruchla, Tauba.
marr. 1 Dec 1898, Przyborów, Poland



Mendel Mejer Zylberberg
born. 10 Jan 1876, Radomsko, Poland
died. ? 22 Sep 1942, likely to Treblinka
home. Radomsko/Konary/Plawno.
& Ita (Jakubowicz) Zylberberg
died. ? 22 Sep 1942, likely to Treblinka
marr. ? 1896

Jochweta (Zylberberg) Gliksman
born. abt 1883, probably Radomsko, Poland
& Izrael Gliksman
born. prob 1883, prob Radomsko, Poland
died. 1935 or before, only based on birth of grandson Izrael Baum
marr. 1903, Radomsko, Poland

Berek Englender
born. abt 1844, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 14 Jul 1921, Janów, Poland
& Ryvka (Kampa) Englender
born. abt 1843
died. 1921, Janów, Poland

Hil Leibus Englender
born. 31 May 1865, Janów, Poland
died. 1908, Janów, Poland
& Haja Klorka? Kasya (Milsztein-Milsztajn) Englender
born. abt 1865
died. aft 1884
marr. Jan 1884, Janów, Poland

Abram Englender
born. abt 1844, almost certainly Janów, Poland
& Perla (Richter) Englender
born. abt 1847
died. aft 1871
marr. bef 1871

Chava Englender
born. 29 Sep 1871, Janów, Poland
died. aft 1871

Josek Hersz Englender
born. abt 1808, perhaps Czestochowa or Wancerzów, Poland
died. 13 Oct 1886, Przyrów, Poland
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> Przyrów, Poland.
& Anna-Hendla-Hindla (Kifer) Englender
born. 24 Aug 1825, Kruszyna, Poland (8.1 miles west of Plawno)
dp. 20 Aug 1887 to Sep 1889; maybe Janów or Przyrów
home. Janów (1881; see son Szmul-Yehoshua’s marriage cert) >> ??
marr. prob abt 1848, perhaps Janów or Mstów, Poland

Szulim Englender
born. abt 1849, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 29 Sep 1866, Przyrów, Poland

Ruchel (Englender) Broda
born. abt 1852, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 1931 or 1932, Czestochowa, Poland
& Mordka Broda
born. 1854, Zarki, Poland
died. 16 May 1907, Zarki, Poland
marr. 18 Nov 1874, Przyrów, Poland



Lewek Broda
born. 30 Sep 1875, Zarki, Poland
died. 30 Sep 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
& 1. Frajda-Frajgla Gitla (Kolton) Broda
born. bef 1880
died. 1935
marr. 1898, Lelów, Poland

Lewek Broda
born. 30 Sep 1875, Zarki, Poland
died. 30 Sep 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
& 2. Faigel (Fajerman) Gutman>>Broda
bp. prob Piotrkow, Poland
died. 1942, Holocaust, probably Majdanek
marr. abt 1939, prob Czestochowa, Poland

[Szulim] Salomon Broda>>Broder
born. 26 Aug 1879, Zarki, Poland
died. 28 Mar 1941, Paris [14], France (died of illness)
home. Poland>>Paris (1906-1916)>>U.K. (1916-1919)>>Paris.
& 1. Anna (Gutman-Goutman) Broder
born. bef 1887, Lodz, Poland
died. 23 Nov 1921
marr. abt 1905

[Szulim] Salomon Broda>>Broder
born. 26 Aug 1879, Zarki, Poland
died. 28 Mar 1941, Paris [14], France (died of illness)
home. Poland>>Paris (1906-1916)>>U.K. (1916-1919)>>Paris.
& 2. Chaja Malka-Magdalena (Judkiewicz) Broder
born. 16 Apr or Oct 1891, Pizadborz [actually Przedborz?], Poland
died. 7 Sep 1993, Paris, France
marr. ? 1927

Szprynca Broda
born. 1888, Przyrów, Poland (month and date not known)
died. aft 1924

Frajda Itta (Broda) Zylberberg
born. 1884, Przyrów, Poland (day and month not known)
died. aft 1924, Where??
& ?name? Zylberberg

twin: [Josek Hersz] Joseph Broda
born. 31 Jan 1892, Przyrów, Poland
died. 18 Feb 1943, deported to Auschwitz 13 Feb 1943, transport 48
& [Fajdla-Faigla] Fanny (Lewkowicz) Broda
born. 1887, Myszkow (8 miles south of Zarki), Poland
died. 18 Feb 1943, Auschwitz, Poland
marr. 18 Jun 1911, Czestochowa, Poland

twin: Chil-Hil Nusyn Broda
born. 31 Jan 1892, Przyrów, Poland
died. aft 1912
& Rachla (Dawidowicz) Broda
born. abt 1892, Potok (= Janów?)
marr. 1912, likely Jan; Czestochowa, Poland



Szmul-Yehoshua-Sziya Englender
born. 18 Jun 1853, Janów, Poland
died. 1919-1939, probably Holocaust
home. 1886: Listed as “resident of Janów.”
& Chana-Hana (Wajnsztajn) Englender
born. 19 Feb 1853, Zarki, Poland
died. ? 
marr. 5/17 March 1881, Zarki, Poland

[Moszek Berek] Moshe Ber Englender
born. 23 Jan 1882, Zarki, Poland
died. Erev Pessach, about 1928
& Estera-Esther (Kolton) Englender
born. 13 Apr 1883, Lelów, Poland
died. Holocaust, Treblinka

[Ruchel] Rose (Englander) Owiecki>>Ovetsky
born. 23 Dec 1884, Zarki, Poland
died. 16 Oct 1959, Brooklyn, NY
& [Jankel] Jacob-Jake-Jack Owiecki>>Ovetsky
born. 15 Sep 1886, or 15 Mar 1886,
died. 12 Jan 1952, Brooklyn, NY
marr. 1906, Czestochowa, Poland

[Leizer-Lejzor] Louis Yosef Englander>>Engel
born. 26 May 1886, Zarki, Poland
died. 11 Apr 1934, Chicago, IL
& 1.?? name? (name?) Englander

[Leizer-Lejzor] Louis Yosef Englander>>Engel
born. 26 May 1886, Zarki, Poland
died. 11 Apr 1934, Chicago, IL
& 2. Sarah (Pressman) Englander>>Engel>>Schoolnic
born. 10 Mar 1892, Roumania
died. 28 Mar 1971, Chicago, IL 60623
home. Residence at death: Chicago, IL 60623.

Chaja Hendla (Englender) Szwarcberg
born. 20 Jun 1890, Przyrów, Poland
dp. Holocaust
& Dawid Szwarcberg
born. 1888, Czestochowa? Przyrów?, Poland
marr. aft 1907, Corazow?

Hil Jakow Englender
born. abt Sep 1891, ? Czestochowa, Poland
died. 18 Jun 1892, Czestochowa, Poland

Szulim Englender
born. 29 May 1894, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 10 Jun 1894, Czestochowa, Poland

Szprynca Englender
born. 20 Dec 1896, Czestochowa, Poland
died. 13/25 June? July? 1897, Czestochowa, Poland

Yeke-Yechiel?-Chil? [ONLY GUESS IS SON OF SZMUL] Englender
& UNLIKELY: Zelda (Zawadzki) Englender
born. 1897, Czestochowa, Poland
home. 24 Jan 2005, Howie Lewin <Howh20@aol.com>: “Couple had at least 3 children.”



Natan or Nuszen Englender
born. abt 1861, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 9 Oct 1866, Przyrów, Poland

[Szlama] Solomon-Sol Englander
born. 15 Nov 1863, almost certainly Janów, Poland
died. 24 Apr 1913, Czestochowa, Poland
home. Names: Englender>>Englander.
& [Nacha] Meriam-Mary-Minni (Sandomierski) Englander
born. 15 Jun 1867, or 15 Oct or Nov 1867, Przyrów, Poland
dp. very likely Czestochowa, Poland
marr. 20 Aug 1887, Przyrów, Poland

Mosek Dawid Englander
born. 17 Jan 1889, Pryrów, Poland
died. 28 Feb 1890, Przyrów, Poland

Annie Englander
born. 21 Apr 1893, Chicago, IL
died. 31 Jul 1905, Chicago, IL

Joseph Englander
born. 7 Dec 1894, Chicago, IL
dp. year?, city?
home. Perhaps returned to Poland, just before 1920.

Samuel-Sam Englander
born. 29 Apr 1896, Chicago, IL
dp. year?, city?
home. Perhaps returned to Poland, just before 1920.

(girl) name? Englander
born. 18 Jul 1897, Chicago, IL
died. bef 1900, year?, city?

Princis>>Francis Englander
born. Jul 1898, Chicago, IL
died. 28 Oct 1900, Chicago, IL

Schava Englander
born. 8 Aug 1899, Chicago, IL
died. 24 Sep 1900, Chicago, IL

(boy) name? Englander
born. 19 Nov 1900, Chicago, IL
died. ? , year?, city?

(boy) name? (Abraham?) Englander
born. 3 Feb 1903, Chicago, IL--cert 4376
died. ? 30 Jan 1905, year?, city?

[Szprinze] Frances (Englender) Talman
born. 1866, Janów, Poland; birth day later listed as 21 Dec 1865
died. 5 May 1957, Manteno, IL
& [Mnyl-Manial] Emanuel Taelman>>Talman
born. 13 Feb 1866, Plawno, Poland
died. 4 Mar 1950, Fort Worth, TX
marr. Sep 1889, Plawno, Poland
sep.



[Josek Hersz] Harry Talman
born. 15 Sep 1889, Radomsko, Poland
died. 25 Jun 1938, Chicago, IL
home. Radomsko --> Chicago, IL.
& [Brone] Bertha (Guberman>>Oberman) Talman>>Gordon
born. 6 Mar 1895, Zaslav, Podolia (present Izyaslav, Ukraine)
died. 7 Apr 1977, L.A., CA
home. Chicago, IL >> L.A., CA. around late 1950s.
marr. 7 Sep 1913, Chicago, IL

[Hendel] Anna (Talman) Steiner
born. 12 Aug 1892, Radomsko, Poland
died. Dec 1983, Skokie, IL?
& Arthur Steiner
born. 12 Oct 1895

[Sura] Sally (Talman) Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 9 Apr 1896, Radomsko, Poland
died. 26 Oct 1948
& Michael-Mike Lebovitz>>LeBoy
born. 22 Feb 1894, IL
died. 2 Sep 1975, L.A., CA
marr. 28 Jan 1917, Chicago, IL

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
& 1. Gilbert Jagoda
born. 1 Jan 1893
died. 16 Jun 1926

[Ruchel] Rose>>Ruth (Talman) Jagoda>>Evans
born. 16 May 1899, Radomsko, Poland
died. 16 Mar 1988, San Diego, CA
home. Chicago --> K.C., MO --> L.A., CA.
& 2. Robert-Bob Evans
marr. abt 1937

Bertha Talman
born. 18 Jan 1905, IL
died. 1 Sep 1980, San Antonio, TX
home. Lived in Chicago>>New Mexico>>TX>>L.A., CA.

[Malka] Mildred-Millie (Talman) McKinney
born. 24 Nov 1906, Chicago, IL
died. 6 Jan 1996
& (George) Laney McKinney
born. 27 Aug 1914
died. 20 Jun 1984
marr. ? 31 Jul 1954

Harold-Hal Max Talman
born. 30 Sep 1909, Chicago, IL
died. 22 Dec 1969, Houston, TX (Harrison County)
home. Lived in Chicago>>Brownsville-Raymondville, TX.

PRESUMED CHILD OF LEWEK: Szprynca (Angielczyk) Wajsman
born. bef 1813
died. aft 1835, perhaps Mstów, 1874, Akt 3
& Uszer (RUTI: “NATAN ASZER”) Wajsman
born. 1813
died. aft 1835
marr. bef 1831



Mindla Wajsman
born. abt 1831, probably Mstów, Poland
died. 6 Jul 1832, Mstów, Poland

Udes-Hudesa (Wajsman) Wajcenblut
born. abt 1835/1838, probably Mstów, Poland
died. aft 1891, perhaps Mstów
& Szaja-Tobiasz Wajcenblut
born. 1835, Przedbórz, Poland
died. aft 1891, perhaps Mstów
home. 1856: Groom Szaja Tobiasz Wejtzenblat residing with mother in Przedbórz.
marr. 2 Sep 1856, Mstów, Poland

Szyfra Chaja (Wajcenblut) Woznica
born. 27 Sep 1858, Czestochowa, Poland (but not in Mstów or Czesto records)
died. 14 Dec 1923, Czestochowa, Poland
& Chaim Mosze Woznica
born. 14 Sep 1857, Czestochowa, Poland
marr. 2 Mar 1880, Mstów, Poland

Ruchla (Wajcenblut) Fajner
born. abt 1861, probably Mstów, Poland
died. bef 13 Jun 1891, probably Mstów, Poland
& Dawid Icyk Fajner
born. 1857, probably Mstów, Poland
marr. 8 May 1880, Mstów, Poland

twin: Pinkus Wajcenblut
born. 18 Jul 1865, Mstów, Poland
home. Mstów>>Czestocowa.
& Tauba Fajner
born. 16 Apr 1860, Mstów, Poland
marr. 22 Feb 1888, Mstów, Poland

twin: Fajga Wajcenblut
born. 18 Jul 1865, Mstów, Poland

Mindla (Wajcenblut) Fajner
born. 1872, Mstów, Poland
& Dawid Icyk Fajner
born. 1857, probably Mstów, Poland
marr. 13 Jun 1891, Mstów, Poland

Menian-Menjam-Mnyl Wajcenblut
born. 25 Jul 1873, Mstów, Poland
& Estera Wita Malka? (Wielgryn) Wejtzenblat-Wajcenblut
born. 15 May 1877
marr. 29 Jan 1899, Czestochowa, Poland

RUTI SAYS: Chana (Wajsman) Woznica?
& PERHAPS MARRIED: Mosiek Woznica

RUTI SAYS: Leib Wajsman

RUTI SAYS: Rachel Wajsman

PRESUMED CHILD OF LEWEK: Jentla (Angielczyk) Lipczyk
& Jakub Lipczyk
born. abt 1750
died. 3 Feb 1825, Mstów, Poland



POSSIBLE CHILD: Helena (Lipczyk) Wohlberg
born. abt 1821
& Moyzesz Wohlberg
born. abt 1801

Hinda-Chinda Moskiewiczow Icykiewicz
born. abt 1776
died. 14 Nov 1812, Luszczyn (just northwest of Mstów), Poland
& Herszlik Icykiewicz

Moyzesz Icykiewicz
born. 13 Jun 1811, Zawada, Poland

Szprynca Icykiewicz
born. abt 1807
died. 27 Dec 1808, Mstów, Poland


